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Noise Complaints Received Via 
PlaneNoise System



Number of Households by Airport - March 2022
MONTHLY – Total Households/Airport

Noise Event Date Range: Mar 01 2022 to Mar 31 2022
Distinct Households: 282 
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Households Statistics, by City* - March 2022

*Top 10 Cities

# of Distinct Households by City for

EWR - March 2022

# of Distinct Households by City for

JFK - March 2022 LGA - March 2022
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15

9

7

5

5

5

4

4

4

4

New Hyde Park

Valley Stream

Garden City

Franklin Square

Floral Park

Roslyn

Elmont

Laurelton

Roslyn Heights

Howard Beach

29

15

12

11

8

5

5

4

4

3

Flushing

Bayside

New York

Staten Island

Woodside

Rego Park

Brooklyn

Oakland Gardens

Bronx

Jackson Heights

3

3

2

2

2

1

1

1

1

1

Jersey City

Cedar Grove

Elizabeth

Montclair

Newark

Park Ridge

Morristown

Livingston

Linden

Hillsborough



Number of Complaints by Airport - March 2022
MONTHLY – Complaints by Airport

Noise Event Date Range: Mar 01 2022 to Mar 31 2022
Number of Noise Complaints: 4,002 

Note: Of the 4,002  complaints, 2,584  (65 %) were submitted by 10 Households
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13-Month Overview: Number of Complaints by Airport
MONTHLY – Complaints – By Airport

Noise Event Date Range: Mar 01 2021 to Mar 31 2022
The number of Noise Complaints: 37,684 
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Noise Complaints Received Via 
Third-Party App(s)

Notes:
1.       Third-party app(s) complaints are those that are sent by an external system into the Port Authority's 

PlaneNoise system, i.e. complaints that come in through a paid service/app and are not filed by the 
user filling-in the web form.

2. Complaints from Third-party app(s) are kept and stored in the same database as complaints recieved 
through Port Authority PlaneNoise system.

3.       While in the same database, data is compiled and reported a) for each individual noise source, and, b) 



Third-Party App Households Locations, by City* - March 2022

*Top 10 Cities

# of Distinct Households by City for

EWR - March 2022

# of Distinct Households by City for

JFK - March 2022

# of Distinct Households by City for

LGA - March 2022
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Note: Of the 15,131  complaints, 11,865  (78 %) were submitted by 10 Households

Number of Noise Complaints: 15,131 
Noise Event Date Range: Mar 01 2022 to Mar 31 2022

MONTHLY – Complaints by Airport (via 3rd Party App)

Third-Party App Number of Complaints by Airport - March 2022
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Total No. of Complaints and Households - All Airports

Month

March 2021 2,043  / 144 8,111  / 80 

April 2021 1,000  / 73 4,819  / 63 

May 2021 2,389  / 282 11,187  / 88 

June 2021 2,627  / 317 14,465  / 91 

July 2021 3,102  / 242 14,631  / 81 

August 2021 3,013  / 279 13,109  / 78 

September 2021 3,457  / 323 12,755  / 81 

October 2021 3,498  / 390 13,124  / 85 

November 2021 2,711  / 221 13,019  / 81 

December 2021 3,067  / 216 14,687  / 78 

January 2022 2,729  / 200 11,295  / 79 

February 2022 4,033  / 238 13,074  / 79 

March 2022 4,002  / 282 15,131  / 83 

PA PlaneNoise
(Complaints/Households)

3rd Party App
(Complaints/Households)



Total No. of Complaints - JFK, LGA, EWR

PA 
PlaneNoise

3rd Party App Total
PA 

PlaneNoise
3rd Party App Total

PA 
PlaneNoise

3rd Party App Total

Mar 2021 1,018 6,392 7,410 863 1,680 2,543 162 39 201 

Apr 2021 529 4,264 4,793 352 547 899 117 8 125 

May 2021 1,064 8,879 9,943 1,209 2,276 3,485 105 32 137 

Jun 2021 1,454 11,961 13,415 899 2,401 3,300 267 103 370 

Jul 2021 1,019 12,271 13,290 1,589 2,182 3,771 492 178 670 

Aug 2021 1,227 11,224 12,451 1,355 1,624 2,979 422 261 683 

Sep 2021 1,377 10,656 12,033 1,729 1,824 3,553 344 275 619 

Oct 2021 1,702 10,576 12,278 1,633 2,396 4,029 155 152 307 

Nov 2021 876 9,806 10,682 1,665 2,914 4,579 165 299 464 

Dec 2021 1,200 12,071 13,271 1,653 2,512 4,165 212 104 316 

Jan 2022 787 9,258 10,045 1,806 2,017 3,823 134 20 154 

Feb 2022 1,386 9,551 10,937 2,440 3,520 5,960 198 3 201 

Mar 2022 1,547 10,929 12,476 2,251 4,189 6,440 203 13 216 

Month
JFK Complaints LGA Complaints EWR Complaints



12

March 2022 JFK Households Location Map 

(PA PlaneNoise & Third-Party App)



13

March 2022 LGA Households Location Map 

(PA PlaneNoise & Third-Party App)



14

March 2022 EWR Households Location Map 

(PA PlaneNoise & Third-Party App)


